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• = Sighting or Vetted
in NC since 2005

• = Not seen since 2005

100 - New Hanover - 2018-06-01
75 - Onslow - 2016-06-12
60 - Bladen - 2021-08-01

High counts of:

NC counties: 99 or 99%
Number of records added in 2025 = 30

Carolina SaddlebagsTramea carolina

Jan

Jan

Jan

Feb

Feb

Feb

Mar

Mar

Mar

Apr

Apr

Apr

May

May

May

Jun

Jun

Jun

Jul

Jul

Jul

Aug

Aug

Aug

Sep

Sep

Sep

Oct

Oct

Oct

Nov

Nov

Nov

Dec

Dec

Dec

5

5

5

25

25

25

15

15

15

15

15

15

5

5

5

25

25

25

5

5

5

25

25

25

15

15

15

15

15

15

5

5

5

25

25

25

5

5

5

25

25

25

15

15

15

15

15

15

5

5

5

25

25

25

5

5

5

25

25

25

15

15

15

15

15

15

5

5

5

25

25

25

5

5

5

25

25

25

15

15

15

15

15

15

5

5

5

25

25

25

5

5

5

25

25

25

15

15

15

15

15

15

5

5

5

25

25

25

Three periods to each month: 1-10 / 11-20 / 21-31

N
u
m
b
e
r

o
f

F
l
i
g
h
t

D
a
t
e
s

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

n=874
C

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

n=405
P

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

n=129
M

DISTRIBUTION: Statewide; obviously occurs in all 100 counties, though lacking a record just for Mitchell County.

ABUNDANCE: Common and widespread in the Coastal Plain and Piedmont, and can be very common at times in the Coastal
Plain, especially close to the coast.  Fairly common in the mountains.

FLIGHT: In the Coastal Plain, it flies almost throughout the odonate flight season -- very late March to late November; however,
not numerous in the spring.  In the Piedmont, it also begins in late March, but the latest date is just mid-October. In the
mountains, it has also been seen as early as late March, but the last date is in late September.

HABITAT: Breeds at ponds, lakes, marshes, and other open, still waters.

BEHAVIOR: Males are often seen flying over ponds and lake margins, usually higher above water than other species, and
perching on twigs farther from shore than most species. Adults are most frequently seen in gliding flight well above head height,
typically 8-15 feet off the ground, usually over open country. They seemingly can stay airborne for an hour or longer, and
observers often get impatient waiting for such an individual to come to a perch.

COMMENTS: This and the Black Saddlebags are frequently seen gliding over one's head when an observer is walking near the
beach, or in a field, or in an open garden, or near a large pond. The two can be difficult to distinguish until they appear in front of
a dark background and the observer can see the abdomen color (or the large pale abdomen spot of the Black Saddlebags). This
species is partially migratory, as large numbers can at times be seen along the coast in fall.

Status Rank
NC    US NC   Global

- - S5 G5
Earliest date: Durham  2003-03-26 
Latest date: Onslow  2015-11-29
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